Authority:

Item 7, Audit and Administration

Committee

Report 09-013 (FCS09052(d)) CM: September 30, 2009

**Bill No. 207** 

CITY OF HAMILTON

**BY-LAW NO. 09-207** 

To Authorize the Execution of an Agreement between the City of Hamilton and Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario as represented by the Ministry of Energy and Infrastructure and the Ministry of Agriculture, Food and Rural Affairs Related to Funding Provided Under the Infrastructure Stimulus Fund Program.

**WHEREAS** The City of Hamilton is entitled to enter into an agreement to provide services under a program established and administered by the Province of Ontario pursuant to Section 22 subsection (1) of the *Municipal Act*, 2001;

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of the City of Hamilton deems it advisable to enter into an agreement with Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario as represented by the Ministry of Energy and Infrastructure, and the Ministry of Agriculture, Food and Rural Affairs related to funding provided to the Municipality under the Infrastructure Stimulus Fund Program;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

- 1. That Council hereby authorizes the Mayor and Chief Administrative Officer (City Manager) to sign an agreement between the City of Hamilton with Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario as represented by the Ministry of Energy and Infrastructure, and the Ministry of Agriculture, Food and Rural Affairs, pursuant to the terms and conditions set out in the Infrastructure Stimulus Fund Contribution Agreement.
- 2. That this bylaw shall come into effect upon its passing; and

To Authorize the Execution of an Agreement between the City of Hamilton and Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario as represented by the Ministry of Energy and Infrastructure and the Ministry of Agriculture, Food and Rural Affairs Related to Funding Provided Under the Infrastructure Stimulus Fund Program.

Page 2 of 2

 That this bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "City of Hamilton/ Ministry of Energy and Infrastructure/Ministry of Agriculture, Food and Rural Affairs Infrastructure Stimulus Fund Contribution Agreement Bylaw 09-207."

PASSED and ENACTED this 30<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2009.

Fred Eisenberger

Mayor

Kevin C. Christenson

City Clerk